

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT Township of Springwater Water and Wastewater Master Plan



The Master Plan

The Township of Springwater is undertaking a Water and Wastewater Master Plan to evaluate current and future servicing needs. The intent is to capture servicing needs of all the communities across the Township, recognizing each community has its own, specific priorities, and to develop alternative solutions addressing these needs. The Master Plan will align with the Township's Official Plan and its mission of supporting development in designated areas, maintaining community characteristics, and preserving natural heritage.

The Process

This Plan will be completed in accordance with the Master Plan modified Approach #2 process as identified in the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment (Class EA) document (amended 2023). The Plan will evaluate alternative solutions and recommend preferred solutions in consultation with the public, Indigenous communities, and agencies. At the conclusion of the Plan, the process will be documented in a report, prepared for public review.

How to Get Involved

Public consultation is a key component of the Class EA process and the Township wants to ensure that anyone interested has the opportunity to get involved and provide input. Public Information Centres are planned for future stages of the Plan to inform the public about the steps involved in this work and to gather feedback on the alternative solutions being considered. Information about future Public Information Centres will be posted on the Township's website / social media channels and in the local newspaper.

To submit a comment or question, or if you would like to be added to the Project Contact List to receive future project notices, please contact:



John Mabira, P.Eng., MSc., PMP Senior Project Engineer Township of Springwater 2231 Nursery Road Minesing, ON L9X 1A8 Tel: 705-728-4784 ext.2071

Fax: 705-728-6957

john.mabira@springwater.ca

Mike Ainley, P. Eng., PMP Project Manager Ainley Group 280 Pretty River Parkway Collingwood, ON L9Y 4J5

Tel: 705-445-3451 Fax: 705-445-0968

mike.ainley@ainleygroup.com

Personal information submitted is being collected pursuant to Section 8 and 11 of the Municipal Act and will be used to update the Township's Water & Wastewater Master Plan. Personal information submitted (e.g.,name, address, and phone number) will become part of the public record that is available to the general public unless it is requested that the personal information remain confidential. Questions regarding the collection of this information and how it is used may be directed to the Infrastructure and Operational Services Department, Township of Springwater, 2231 Nursery Road, Minesing, ON L9X 1A8, 705-428-4784. This document will be available in alternate format or with communication support upon request. This notice was first issued December 7, 2023.